Discounted FCFF   73 473 734 772 704 666 600 536 498 471 7581

Sum of FCFF present value 13108 13035 12563 11829 11056 10352 9686 9086 8551 8052 7581

Enterprise value DCF   13108

- Interest bearing debt   -5779

+ Cash and cash equivalents   2464

-Minorities   87

-Dividend/capital return   -237

Equity value DCF   9643

Equity value DCF per share   12.2

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 20.0 %

Cost of debt 4.0 %

Equity Beta 1.5

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 0.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.6 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8.3 %

Source: Inderes

21%

21%

58%

2024e-2028e

2029e-2033e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2024e-2028e 2029e-2033e TERM

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

18.8

16.9

15.2

13.8

12.5

11.4

10.5
9.6

8.9
8.2

7.6

47%

49%

51%

53%

55%

57%

59%

61%

63%

65%

7.2 €

9.2 €

11.2 €

13.2 €

15.2 €

17.2 €

19.2 €

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

21.9

18.8

16.4

14.4

12.8

11.4
10.3

9.2
8.4

7.6
6.9

45%

50%

55%

60%

65%

6.5 €

8.5 €

10.5 €

12.5 €

14.5 €

16.5 €

18.5 €

20.5 €

22.5 €

5.8 % 6.3 % 6.8 % 7.3 % 7.8 % 8.3 % 8.8 % 9.3 % 9.8 % 10.3 % 10.8 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

8.6

9.2

9.8

10.3

10.9

11.4

12.0

12.6

13.1

13.7

14.3
49%

51%

53%

55%

57%

59%

8.2 €

9.2 €

10.2 €

11.2 €

12.2 €

13.2 €

14.2 €

7.5 % 8.0 % 8.5 % 9.0 % 9.5 % 10.0 % 10.5 % 11.0 % 11.5 % 12.0 % 12.5 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Summary

Income statement 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Per share data 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Revenue 10164 11680 9396 9116 10232 EPS (reported) 1.55 1.96 -0.45 0.57 0.92

EBITDA 2225 2644 981 1288 1727 EPS (adj.) 1.51 1.84 0.22 0.58 0.92

EBIT 1528 2009 -322 741 1078 OCF / share 2.75 2.20 1.05 1.43 1.70

PTP 1379 1858 -495 559 908 FCF / share 0.31 0.61 0.21 0.10 0.69

Net Income 1226 1549 -357 451 723 Book value / share 13.54 15.89 13.93 14.20 14.77

Extraordinary items 40 119 -664 -8 0 Dividend / share 0.55 0.60 0.30 0.35 0.40

Balance sheet 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Growth and profitability 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Balance sheet total 19026 20922 20754 19967 20434 Revenue growth-% 19% 15% -20% -3% 12%

Equity capital 10666 12502 10889 11104 11551 EBITDA growth-% 45% 19% -63% 31% 34%

Goodwill 282 244 505 505 505 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 129% 27% -82% 119% 44%

Net debt 2456 2055 3315 3620 3494 EPS (adj.) growth-% 214% 22% -88% 163% 58%

EBITDA-% 21.9 % 22.6 % 10.4 % 14.1 % 16.9 %

Cash flow 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e EBIT (adj.)-% 14.6 % 16.2 % 3.6 % 8.2 % 10.5 %

EBITDA 2225 2644 981 1288 1727 EBIT-% 15.0 % 17.2 % -3.4 % 8.1 % 10.5 %

Change in working capital 40 -643 -119 -2 -169 ROE-% 12.6 % 13.3 % -3.0 % 4.1 % 6.3 %

Operating cash flow 2170 1735 830 1129 1343 ROI-% 10.9 % 12.9 % -1.9 % 4.7 % 6.8 %

CAPEX -1788 -1056 -727 -1052 -802 Equity ratio 56.1 % 59.8 % 52.5 % 55.6 % 56.5 %

Free cash flow 246 478 163 77 541 Gearing 23.0 % 16.4 % 30.4 % 32.6 % 30.3 %

Valuation multiples 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

EV/S 1.5 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.3

EV/EBITDA (adj.) 6.8 4.7 13.4 10.5 7.8

EV/EBIT (adj.) 10.2 6.6 38.3 18.1 12.5

P/E (adj.) 10.7 7.1 56.7 21.9 13.8

P/B 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9

Dividend-% 3.4 % 4.6 % 2.4 % 2.8 % 3.2 %

Source: Inderes

ESG
Core activities are outside the taxonomy
classification

Among Stora Enso's businesses eligible for taxonomy
in 2023 were forest management, protective forestry,
remediation of contaminated sites and land, battery
manufacturing, manufacturing of energy efficiency
equipment for buildings, co-generation of heat or
cooling and electricity with bioenergy and installation,
maintenance and repair of renewable energy
technologies. Consequently, the board, pulp, paper,
packaging and sawmill products that account for the
majority of Stora Enso's revenue are not taxonomically